

Case No. 21-20202

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SCOTT EASOM, *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. WELL SERVICES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas

**BRIEF FOR THE COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, AND AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Karianne M. Jones
Sean A. Lev
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, D.C. 20043
(202) 448-9090
kjones@democracyforward.org
slev@democracyforward.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... i
Table of Authorities.....iv
Interest of the Amici Curiae 1
Statement of Issues 4
Introduction and Summary of Argument 5
Argument..... 11
 I. The Remedial Purpose of the WARN Act. 13
 A. Displaced workers are uniquely burdened. 13
 B. The importance of advance notice. 16
 II. The “Natural Disaster” Exception Requires a Showing of
 Proximate Causation..... 19
 A. The Act’s plain language requires a showing of
 proximate cause. 20
 B. The Act’s legislative history requires a showing of
 proximate cause. 26
 C. This Court should defer to DOL’s interpretation of the
 Act, requiring a showing of proximate cause. 29
Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Associated Ge. Contractors, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519, 533 (1983)	20
<i>Balderen v. FS Miami Emp., Inc.</i> , 1:21-cv-21842, Dkt. 14 (S.D. Fla. June 18, 2021).....	12
<i>Benson v. Enter. Leasing Co.</i> , Case No. 6:20-cv-891, 2021 WL 1078410 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 4, 2021).....	12
<i>Carpenters Dist. Council v. Dillard Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 1275 (5th Cir. 1994).....	6, 22, 24
<i>Castro v. Chicago Hous. Auth.</i> , 360 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29, 31
<i>Collins v. Gee West Seattle LLC</i> , 631 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Croze v. Humana Ins. Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2016).....	8, 20
<i>Day v. Celadon Trucking Servs. Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Dixie Pine Prods. Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 133 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1943).....	30
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	24
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 74 (1995).....	25

Hemi Grp., LLC v. New York City,
559 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 8, 30

Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992)..... 20

Huawei Techs. V. FCC,
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) 8

Jones v. Scribe OPCO, Inc., Case No. 20-cv-02945,
Dkt. 14 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 16, 2021) 12

Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. RMI Titanium,
Co., 199 F.3d 881 18

Pac Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid,
565 U.S. 207 (2012)..... 21

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639..... 23

Sides v. Macon Cnty. Greyhound Park, Inc.,
725 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 21, 29, 30

United States v. Ruiz- Hernandez,
890 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 26, 27

Yates v. United States,
574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... 21, 22

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 2102 5, 21

29 U.S.C. § 2102(a)..... 5, 6, 18, 20

29 U.S.C. § 2102(b)(3)..... 9

29 U.S.C. § 2102(d)..... 18, 24

29 U.S.C. § 2106 10, 18

Other Authorities

20 C.F.R. § 639.1(e) 19

20 C.F.R. § 639.9(b)(1)..... 21

20 C.F.R. § 639.9(c)(2) 8, 30

20 C.F.R. § 639.9(c)(3) 9, 20

20 C.F.R. § 639.9(c)(4) 30

54 Fed. Reg. 16,042, 16,063 (Apr. 20, 1989) 30

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 3

House Subcomm. On Lab.-Mgmt. Relations of the Comm. on
 Educ. & Lab., 101st Cong., 2d Sess., Legislative History of
 S. 2527, 100th Cong., WARN, Pub. L. No. 110-379, 571
 (Feb. 6, 1990)..... *passim*

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Economic Adjustment and Worker
 Dislocation in a Competitive Society: Report of the Secretary of
 Labor’s Task Force on Economic Adjustment and Worker
 Dislocation* 10 (1986).....5, 16, 20, 23

U.S. Dep’t of Lab., *Worker Adjustment and Retraining
 Notifications Act Frequently Asked Questions*,
[https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ETA/Layoff/pdfs/WARN%
 20FAQ%20for%20COVID19.pdf](https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ETA/Layoff/pdfs/WARN%20FAQ%20for%20COVID19.pdf).....8, 11, 31

U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stat., *Displaced Workers Summary*, (Aug. 27,
 2020), [https://www.bls.gov/news.release/disp.nr0.htm#:~:text=
 Displaced%20workers%20are%20defined%20as,position%20or%20shi
 ft%20was%20abolished](https://www.bls.gov/news.release/disp.nr0.htm#:~:text=Displaced%20workers%20are%20defined%20as,position%20or%20shift%20was%20abolished)..... 13

Andre Tartar & Jeremy C.F. Lin, *Job Cuts in Pandemic
 Come So Fast That Warning Laws Are Guttled*,
 Bloomberg (Apr. 17, 2020), [https://www.bloomberg.com
 /graphics/2020-mass-layoff-notice](https://www.bloomberg.com/graphics/2020-mass-layoff-notice).....12

Taylor Borden, *et al.*, *The Coronavirus Outbreak Has Triggered Unprecedented Mass Layoffs and Furloughs*, Business Insider (Oct. 8, 220), <https://www.businessinsider.com/coronavirus-layoffs-furloughs-hospitality-service-travel-unemployment-2020>11

Bruce C. Fallick, *A Review of the Recent Empirical Literature on Displaced Workers*, 50 ILR Rev. at 3-4 (1996); Christopher J. Ruhm, *Are Workers Permanently Scarred by Job Displacements?*, 81 Am. Econ. Rev. 319 (1991).....13

Louis S. Jacobson, *et al.*, *Earnings Losses of Displaced Workers*, 83 Am. Econ. Rev. 685 (1993).....13

Louis Jacobson, *et al.*, *Is Retraining Displaced Workers a Good Investment*, 29 Econ. Perspectives 47 (2005)14

Leon Grunberg & Sarah Y. Moore, *Differences in Psychological and Physical Health Among Layoff Survivors: The Effect of Layoff Contact*, 6 J. of Occupational Health Psych. 15 (2001).....14

Kate W. Strully, *Job Loss and Health in the U.S. Labor Market*, 46 Demography 221 (2009).....14

Tomas Korpi, *Accumulating Disadvantage: Longitudinal Analyses of Unemployment and Physical Health in Representative Samples of the Swedish Population*, 17 Eur. Socio. Rev. 255 (2001).....14

Ralph Catalano, *et al.*, *Job Loss and Alcohol Abuse: A Test Using Data from the Epidemiological Catchment Area Project*, 34 J. Health & Soc. Behav. 215 (1993).....14
